

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>CRLA No. 792 of 2024</u> Shubham Kumar --Appellant</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>State of Uttarakhand --Respondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.,</u></p> <p>Mr. Shailabh Pandey, learned Legal Aid Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. Vikash Uniyal, learned Brief Holder for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>3. The matter is listed for disposal of the Delay Condonation Application.</p> <p>4. The present case is a Criminal Jail Appeal and is being represented through learned Legal Aid Counsel, Mr. Siddharth Bankoti.</p> <p>5. Heard on the Delay Condonation Application (I.A. No. 04 of 2025).</p> <p>6. The delay of 118 days in filing the appeal is stated to have been sufficiently explained. The same is hereby condoned. Accordingly, the Delay Condonation Application is allowed.</p> <p>7. Admit.</p> <p>8. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits at the outset that the Appellant/convict has already undergone more than half of the sentence awarded to him under the impugned judgment and order.</p> <p>9. Objections have been filed on behalf of the State.</p> <p>10. Let the custody report be called for from the State.</p> <p>11. Summon the Trial Court Record.</p> <p>12. Upon receipt of the Trial Court Record, let the paper book be prepared and supplied to the learned counsel for the parties, as</p>

per Rules.

13. List this case on 20.03.2026.

(Ashish Naithani, J.)
24-02-2026

SB

--	--	--	--